



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LKQ CORPORATION,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT RUTLEDGE,

Defendant/Counter-Claimant,
Appellee.

No. 110, 2024

Certification of Question of
Law from the United States
Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit.

No. 23-2330

D.C. No. 1:21-cv-03022

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert M. Palumbos
Ryan F. Monahan
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
RMPalumbos@duanemorris.com
RFMonahan@duanemorris.com

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1201 North Market Street, Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 657-4900
RLRenck@duanemorris.com

Jordan L. Von Bokern
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. Chamber of Commerce
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000

*Counsel to the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. In Deciding This Case, the Court Should Recognize and Give Weight to the Numerous Benefits of Forfeiture-for-Competition Agreements.....	4
A. Forfeiture-for-Competition Agreements Are Uniquely Beneficial for Both Employers and Employees.....	5
B. Forfeiture-for-Competition Agreements Protect Significant Business Interests.....	9
II. Because the Benefits of Forfeiture-for-Competition Agreements Are the Same in the Employment and Limited Partnership Contexts, the Court Should Apply the Reasoning of <i>Cantor Fitzgerald</i> to this Case.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abry Partners V, LP v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	7
<i>Alco-Columbia Paper Serv., Inc. v. Nash</i> 273 So. 2d 630 (La. Ct. App. 1973).....	8
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, LP v. Ainslie</i> __ A.3d __, 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024)	3, 8, 13-15
<i>Computer Aid, Inc. v. MacDowell</i> 2001 WL 877553 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2001)	11
<i>Courington v. Birmingham Tr. Nat. Bank</i> 347 So. 2d 377 (Ala. 1977).....	8
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Postal Service AMF O’Hare</i> 27 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 334 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	8
<i>Holifield v. XRI Investment Holdings LLC</i> 304 A.3d 896 (Del. 2023)	7
<i>Hough Assocs., Inc. v. Hill</i> 2007 WL 148751 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007).....	5, 10
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	7, 14
<i>Morris v. Schroder Cap. Mgmt. Int’l</i> 859 N.E.2d 503 (N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>Pollard v. Autotote, Ltd.</i> 852 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Rochester Corp. v. Rochester</i> 450 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1971)	8

<i>Sensus USA, Inc. v. Franklin</i> 2016 WL 1466488 (D. Del. Apr. 14, 2016)	11, 13
<i>Swift v. Shop Rite Food Stores, Inc.</i> 489 P.2d 881 (N.M. 1971)	8
<i>Tristate Courier and Carriage, Inc. v. Berryman</i> 2004 WL 835886 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2004)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Camila Ringeling et al., <i>Noncompete Clauses Used in Employment Contracts, Comment of the Global Antitrust Institute</i> (George Mason Law & Economics, Research Paper No. 20-04, Feb. 7, 2020)	11
Evan P. Starr et al., <i>Noncompete Agreements in the U.S. Labor Force</i> , 64 J.L. & ECON. 53 (2021)	9
John McAdams, <i>Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature</i> (Fed. Trade Comm., Working Paper, 2019)	9-10
Norman D. Bishara & Evan Starr, <i>The Incomplete Noncompete Picture</i> , 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 497 (2016)	10
